

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-7062

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RONALD DUBERRY, HAROLD BENNETTE,
MAURICE CURTIS, AND ROBERT SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 14-cv-01258 (Contreras, J.)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

F. PETER SILVA
GOWEN, RHOADES,
WINOGRAD & SILVA PLLC
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 380-9355
peter.silva@gowengroup.com

AARON MARR PAGE
Counsel of Record
FORUM NOBIS PLLC
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 618-2218
aaron@forumnobis.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
I. Officers Ronald Duberry, Harold Bennette, Maurice Curtis, and Robert Smith Serve For Decades With The D.C. Department Of Corrections.....	9
II. The Officers In Retirement Continue To Encounter And Be Recognized By Former Inmates, Often Leading To Threats And Apparent Danger To Them And Their Families And Companions	12
III. Congress Enacts LEOSA To Help Retired Corrections Officers, Among Others, Protect Themselves And Their Families And Feel Secure In Their Retirement.....	13
IV. The Officers Seek To Exercise Their LEOSA Rights But Are Intentionally Blocked By Misrepresentations Made By District Officials On Out-Of-State And Non-DOC Paperwork	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Standard of Review	21
II. The Officers State A Claim Because They Allege Deprivation Of The Unambiguous And Enforceable LEOSA Right To Carry A Concealed Weapon	22

A. The LEOSA right is enforceable via § 1983 against unlawful state conduct aimed at blocking a prospective LEOSA rights-holder from satisfying a prerequisite necessary to exercise the right.....	24
B. As the district court recognized, § 1983 must be available in “some cases” where officials effect a deprivation of LEOSA rights by conduct affecting or interpreting LEOSA eligibility—and this case is one of them.....	28
III. The District Court Erred In “Framing” The Right At Issue As A “Procedural Right To Be Certified Correctly”	32
A. The district court’s “framing” of the right inappropriately required the Officers to demonstrate that LEOSA confers a private <i>remedy</i>	33
B. The district court inappropriately (and unnecessarily) reframed the right at issue despite the fact that the Officers alleged injury to a specific, well-defined, and analytically “manageable” statutory right.....	35
IV. Even Under The District Court’s Framing, The Officers State A Claim Because A Full Analysis Under <i>Gonzaga</i> And <i>Blessing</i> Reveals An Enforceable Right In LEOSA’s Mandatory And Individualized Eligibility Criteria.....	38
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,</i> 730 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2013)	23, 27, 28
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor,</i> 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
* <i>Blessing v. Freestone,</i> 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	7, 20, 21, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44, 46
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School,</i> 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Furtick v. Medford Housing Auth.,</i> 963 F. Supp. 64 (D. Mass. 1997).....	34
* <i>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7, 20, 21, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Kapps v. Wing,</i> 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	37
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Auth.,</i> 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002).....	34, 41, 46
<i>Moore v. Trent,</i> 2010 WL 5232727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010).....	16
<i>Nat'l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. New York,</i> 224 F.R.D. 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	44, 45
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	42, 44, 45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010).....	39, 41, 44
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	42, 44
<i>Torraco v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. 1972)	10
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn.</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	41, 43, 46
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	41, 46

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 926B	23, 27, 28
*18 U.S.C. § 926C	2, 3, 7, 8, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 31, 32, 38, 41
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	41
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....40
52 U.S.C. § 21082.....26
D.C. Code § 22-450511
D.C. Code § 24-405 11, 15, 31

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 108-560 (2004)..... 13, 46
S. Rep. 108-29 (2003)..... 13, 46
